

Q1FY26 REVIEW

SECTOR UPDATE

Lacklustre showing once again

The Q1FY26 results of most Home Décor companies were lacklustre; pipes players' EBITDA/PAT contracted 27%/25% YoY hurt by weak demand, lower government spending and inventory loss. Tiles players, hurt by soft demand, posted mere 1% YoY top-line growth while EBITDA/PAT rose 9%/19% YoY due to relentless cost-control measures by the leader. In the wood panel space, while revenue grew 8% YoY, EBITDA/PAT fell 19%/71% YoY due to high ramp-up cost of new plant and intense competition limiting ability to pass on rising timber prices.

While positivity pervades around ADD implementation in pipes and cost cutting in tiles, demand pickup is a challenge. APL Apollo Tubes, Venus Pipes and Tubes, and Greenply Industries are our top picks.

Pipes cool off; tiles remain mixed; wood panel rebounds

In Q1FY26, plastic pipes players posted muted volume growth of 2.3% YoY while revenue fell 3% YoY affected by the early onset of monsoon and lower government spending on infrastructure-related activities. While demand continued to be a challenge in the tiles space, the leader emerged strong on the margin front, clocking a 190bp expansion; volume growth however stayed muted at 1% YoY. Moreover, wood panel players clocked ~8% YoY top-line growth led by Century's strong showing in plywood segment and given major capex is complete for leading players.

Tiles – lone space to log margin expansion

All plastic pipes players posted a total margin drop of 350bp YoY on inventory losses due to sliding PVC prices and as companies prioritised market share in a highly competitive environment. In tiles, while Somany's margins fell 50bp YoY, the leader logged a turnaround with a 190bp YoY margin improvement driven by rigorous cost control despite subdued demand. Wood panel players also logged QoQ margin expansion aided by easing timber costs although competition remains intense and costs are still higher due to new MDF/particle board lines being set up.

Temporary support in pipes; wood panel gains momentum

For pipes players, the recently recommended ADD should drive restocking for one–two quarters, supporting strong near-term volume growth as well as margin expansion led by inventory gains. However, a meaningful demand pickup is essential for sustainability as rising PVC prices could eventually dampen volumes; demand is unlikely to improve solely on expectations of further hikes. In wood panels, margin pressures are easing with timber prices softening on fresh plantation supplies and reducing imports, providing some visibility on recovery. However, new MDF capacity announcements remain a key monitorable. For tiles, cost rationalisation and margin improvement offer temporary relief, but weak demand and high competitive intensity continue to limit growth. We prefer APL Apollo Tubes, Venus Pipes and Tubes and Greenply Industries where we maintain 'BUY'.

Tiles

Exhibit 1: Slowdown in tiles continues

Tiles Sales Volume (msm)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Kajaria Ceramics	28.0	25.0	26.5	27.1	29.6	27.0	28.7	28.9	30.1	27.2
Somany Ceramics	17.6	15.7	17.4	16.4	19.9	15.6	17.8	17.1	20.4	16.0
HR Johnson (Prism)	16.0	13.3	14.1	13.3	16.9	13.0	14.0	13.9	16.8	13.1
Sales Volume growth YoY (%)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Kajaria Ceramics	7.9	7.2	6.3	6.4	5.5	7.9	8.4	6.5	1.8	0.7
Somany Ceramics	9.2	10.2	9.3	1.2	13.1	(1.0)	2.6	4.5	2.5	3.0
HR Johnson (Prism)	1.9	0.8	11.0	(5.0)	5.6	(2.3)	(0.7)	4.5	(0.6)	0.8

Source: Company, Nuvama Research

Exhibit 2: Downward spiral continues for realisations

Realization (INR/sqm)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Kajaria Ceramics	387	386	378	374	369	367	367.1	360.7	361.5	362.9
Somany Ceramics	332	326	329	323	317	320	319.0	319.6	315.5	319.3
HR Johnson (Prism)	428	412	412	419	413.6	422	410.7	420.1	413.7	416.8
Realization growth YoY (%)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Kajaria Ceramics	0.5	(1.7)	(3.4)	(3.3)	(4.6)	(5.1)	(2.8)	(3.6)	(2.1)	(1.0)
Somany Ceramics	(0.3)	(3.1)	(3.5)	(4.1)	(4.3)	(2.0)	(3.1)	(0.9)	(0.6)	(0.1)
HR Johnson (Prism)	(2.4)	(8.3)	(6.3)	(0.5)	(3.4)	2.2	(0.3)	0.3	0.0	(1.1)

Source: Company, Nuvama Research

Exhibit 3: Leader shows the way in margins on the back of cost control

EBITDA Margins (%)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Kajaria Ceramics	14.6	15.9	16.0	15.5	14.3	15.0	13.5	12.8	11.3	16.9
Somany Ceramics	9.0	8.6	9.8	9.6	10.8	8.5	8.4	8.3	8.1	8.0
HR Johnson (Prism)	7.9	5.0	2.4	4.5	6.1	3.3	5.9	5.1	8.3	3.3
EBITDA (INR Mn)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Kajaria Ceramics	1,759	1,692	1,797	1,788	1,730	1,671	1,589	1,533	1,384	1,869
Somany Ceramics	610	506	641	590	795	490	560	535	625	482
HR Johnson (Prism)	540	275	139	251	426	181	339	298	577	180
EBITDA growth YoY (%)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Kajaria Ceramics	6.0	10.2	38.9	34.3	(1.7)	(1.3)	(11.6)	(14.2)	(20.0)	11.9
Somany Ceramics	20.4	12.6	51.9	45.5	30.3	(3.2)	(12.7)	(9.4)	(21.4)	(1.6)
HR Johnson (Prism)	(36.9)	(39.7)	(64.5)	(32.3)	(21.0)	(34.2)	144.8	18.8	35.3	(0.4)

Source: Company, Nuvama Research

Wood panel

Exhibit 4: Century leads the way in plywood with ~10% volume growth

Plywood Sales Revenue (INR mn)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Century Plyboards	5,665	4,875	5,390	5,089	6,037	5,567	6,487	5,982	6,529	6,371
Greenply Industries	4,270	4,301	4,780	4,540	4,680	4,520	5,141	4,793	5,135	4,538
Sales Revenues growth YoY (%)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Century Plyboards	19.1	2.9	11.0	5.7	6.6	14.2	20.4	17.6	8.2	14.4
Greenply Industries	3.1	9.0	10.7	12.1	9.6	5.1	7.6	5.6	9.7	0.4
Plywood Sales Volume	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Century Plyboards (in CBM)	94,546	85,023	91,410	87,209	1,01,591	96,908	1,09,667	1,00,989	1,08,912	1,06,398
Greenply Industries (in Mn SQM)	17	16	19	18	19	18	20	18	20	17
Sales Volume growth YoY (%)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Century Plyboards	14.9	2.4	10.3	4.3	7.5	14.0	20.0	15.8	7.2	9.8
Greenply Industries	(0.6)	1.9	11.0	11.3	10.6	8.6	5.8	2.2	4.8	(3.4)
Plywood Realization	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Century Plyboards (INR/CBM)	54,513	52,795	53,914	54,097	55,406	53,663	55,387	55,398	56,302	56,491
Greenply Industries (INR/SQM)	251	264	250	255	249	255	255	263	261	265
Realization growth YoY (%)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Century Plyboards	5.6	3.2	3.3	3.4	1.6	1.6	2.7	2.4	1.6	5.3
Greenply Industries	3.7	7.0	(0.3)	0.8	(0.9)	(3.2)	1.7	3.2	4.7	3.9
Plywood EBITDA Margins (%)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Century Plyboards	16.0	13.7	13.6	9.7	12.1	14.6	15.4	13.0	15.2	14.3
Greenply Industries	11.5	8.7	7.9	8.0	8.6	7.9	8.3	8.4	9.2	7.9
Plywood Segment's EBITDA (INR mn)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Century Plyboards	904	666	730	495	732	815	999	775	994	911
Greenply Industries	491	374	378	363	402	357	427	403	472	359

Source: Company, Nuvama Research

Q1FY26 REVIEW

Exhibit 5: MDF volumes mixed across players—growth led by Century and Greenply

MDF revenue (INR mn)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Century Plyboards	1,610	1,669	1,967	1,876	1,972	2,090	2,677	2,736	2,709	2,591
Greenpanel Industries	3,860	3,402	3,545	3,466	3,609	3,318	2,958	3,259	3,052	2,910
Rushil Décor	1,588	1,469	1,498	1,582	1,785	1,709	1,752	1,557	1,717	1,286
Greenply Industries		181	890	1,280	1,310	1,320	1,265	1,346	1,356	1,473
Revenue growth YoY (%)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Century Plyboards	(1.1)	7.4	25.5	12.5	22.5	25.3	36.1	45.9	37.4	24.0
Greenpanel Industries	(1.0)	(13.2)	(10.5)	(4.4)	(6.5)	(2.5)	(16.6)	(6.0)	(15.4)	(12.3)
Rushil Décor	10.8	-	8.7	0.5	12.4	16.4	17.0	(1.6)	(3.8)	(24.8)
Greenply Industries	-	-	-	-		629.3	42.1	5.2	3.5	11.6
MDF Sales Volume (in cbm)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Century Plyboards	46,801	47,988	53,724	55,376	62,885	70,696	94,126	98,104	87,549	84,099
Greenpanel Industries	1,37,265	1,15,798	1,23,615	1,18,301	1,27,239	1,19,071	1,01,546	1,16,077	1,01,858	1,02,096
Rushil Décor	66,179	59,089	60,413	65,896	74,782	74,079	72,013	64,800	68,608	52,074
Greenply Industries		6,062	31,019	41,928	45,764	42,724	40,553	42,259	42,688	46,350
Volume growth YoY (%)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Century Plyboards	(2.8)	5.9	19.1	15.1	34.4	47.3	75.2	77.2	39.2	19.0
Greenpanel Industries	11.9	(7.4)	(2.1)	0.1	(7.3)	2.8	(17.9)	(1.9)	(19.9)	(14.3)
Rushil Décor	23.2	0.6	11.2	15.0	13.0	25.4	19.2	(1.7)	(8.3)	(29.7)
Greenply Industries	-	-	-	-	-	604.8	30.7	0.8	(6.7)	8.5
Realization (INR/cbm)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Century Plyboards	34,294	34,752	35,118	33,836	31,348	29,567	28,437	27,887	30,947	30,812
Greenpanel Industries	28,122	29,376	28,679	29,300	28,361	27,864	29,131	28,079	29,960	28,503
Rushil Décor	23,993	24,854	24,788	24,011	23,869	23,070	24,323	24,024	25,019	24,693.71
Greenply Industries	-	29,858	28,692	30,529	28,625	30,896	31,197	31,850	31,759	31,777

Source: Company, Nuvama Research

Q1FY26 REVIEW

Exhibit 6: Century leads the way in MDF margin expansion too...

MDF segment's EBITDA (INR mn)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Century Plyboards	419	424	521	360	326	159	148	363	327	391
Greenpanel Industries	845	694	752	679	592	401	388	166	497	128
Rushil Décor	348	300	317	310	293	207	229	79	280	57
Greenply Industries	-	(73)	140	150	190	220	149	142	203	256
MDF segment's EBITDA/CBM	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Century Plyboards	8,946	8,842	9,692	6,499	5,184	2,253	1,569	3,695	3,730	4,650
Greenpanel Industries	6,159	5,993	6,080	5,743	4,651	3,372	3,816	1,432	4,884	1,254
Rushil Décor	5,254	5,070	5,255	4,706	3,915	2,791	3,186	1,225	4,078	1,087
Greenply Industries	-	(12,042)	4,513	3,578	4,152	5,149	3,674	3,360	4,755	5,523
MDF segment's EBITDA margin (%)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Century Plyboards	26.0	25.4	26.5	19.2	16.5	7.6	5.5	13.3	12.1	15.1
Greenpanel Industries	21.9	20.4	21.2	19.6	16.4	12.1	13.1	5.1	16.3	4.4
Rushil Décor	15.9	17.0	16.8	16.1	14.3	12.4	12.8	15.2	10.7	(5.9)
Greenply Industries	-	(40.3)	15.6	11.7	14.5	16.7	11.8	10.6	15.0	13.5

Source: Nuvama Research, Company

Q1FY26 REVIEW

Exhibit 7: Laminates – Century tops volume growth; Greenlam leads in margin gains

Laminates revenue (INR mn)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Greenlam Industries	4,916	4,720	5,312	4,998	5,368	5,343	5,969	5,197	5,755	5,548
Century Plyboards	1,501	1,482	1,623	1,528	1,572	1,443	1,813	1,691	1,533	1,604
Rushil Décor	519	418	492	495	501	472	503	499	544	445
Stylam Industries	2,370	2,260	2,340	2,146	2,399	2,426	2,627	2,545	2,653	2,830
Revenue growth YoY (%)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Greenlam Industries	15.97	9.70	12.71	8.87	9.19	13.21	12.37	3.98	7.20	3.83
Century Plyboards	(7.11)	(3.77)	(2.06)	2.83	4.72	(2.62)	11.75	10.69	(2.49)	11.15
Rushil Décor	4.12	(12.28)	(6.83)	(11.68)	(3.41)	12.86	2.24	0.94	8.47	(5.61)
Stylam Industries	31.67	(3.83)	(4.88)	(8.30)	1.22	7.34	12.27	18.62	10.58	16.65
Laminates volume (mn sheets)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Greenlam Industries	4.67	4.17	4.93	4.59	5.23	4.67	5.39	4.68	4.93	4.94
Century Plyboards	1.76	1.83	2.05	1.89	1.85	1.71	2.15	2.08	1.86	1.82
Rushil Décor	0.74	0.61	0.77	0.74	0.74	0.76	0.75	0.77	0.76	0.69
Stylam Industries	2.73	2.80	3.15	2.80	3.04	2.81	3.20	3.24	3.53	2.74
Volume growth YoY (%)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Greenlam Industries	16.74	5.81	15.64	7.79	11.99	11.94	9.41	2.00	(5.74)	5.85
Century Plyboards	(9.91)	(0.41)	6.71	15.61	5.41	(6.41)	5.00	10.00	0.26	6.64
Rushil Décor	11.19	(4.40)	6.22	(5.25)	(0.40)	25.72	(2.89)	4.26	3.56	(9.97)
Stylam Industries	18.70	12.90	(1.56)	(6.98)	11.36	0.36	1.59	15.71	16.12	(2.49)
Realisation (INR/sheet)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Greenlam Industries	1,008	1,086	1,034	1,036	984	1,105	1,070	1,050	1,113	1,091
Century Plyboards	853	811	793	807	848	844	844	812	825	880
Rushil Décor	693	683	634	670	634	617	669	650	712	647
Stylam Industries	868	807	743	766	789	863	821	786	751	1,033
Realisation growth YoY (%)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Greenlam Industries	(0.37)	4.74	(2.35)	0.60	(2.41)	1.76	3.51	1.35	13.08	(1.23)
Century Plyboards	3.11	(3.37)	(8.22)	(11.06)	(0.63)	4.05	6.42	0.63	(2.77)	4.23
Rushil Décor	(7.48)	(8.32)	(11.33)	(6.94)	(8.51)	(9.68)	5.58	(3.03)	12.34	4.84
Stylam Industries	10.93	(14.82)	(3.37)	(1.42)	(9.11)	6.96	10.51	2.51	(4.77)	19.63
Laminate EBIT margin (%)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Greenlam Industries	18.93	18.51	19.48	17.16	19.77	16.43	17.55	15.82	16.40	17.59
Century Plyboards	12.30	9.00	10.81	11.33	11.38	11.25	0.79	1.20	(2.86)	2.49
Rushil Décor	5.87	9.93	7.97	8.52	10.98	8.35	11.23	8.61	10.26	(0.11)
Stylam Industries	15.25	16.24	17.95	19.69	17.24	14.74	18.63	15.77	14.13	16.95

Source: Company, Nuvama Research

Plastic pipes

Exhibit 8: Volume growth weak across the board; Supreme leads the way

Pipe volumes (in MT)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Supreme Industries	1,12,293	1,17,274	1,02,929	1,22,003	1,58,795	1,40,153	1,02,238	1,26,515	1,62,227	1,48,768
Astral Pipes	54,438	47,950	52,079	52,734	66,827	55,810	50,754	52,834	67,692	56,074
Prince Pipes	44,317	37,155	41,529	42,665	51,444	42,180	43,301	41,267	50,454	43,735
Apollo Pipes	18,685	21,219	19,803	18,868	21,345	26,562	20,152	26,987	25,991	25,315
Finolex Industries	81,452	92,181	62,914	81,312	1,00,171	90,620	69,341	85,767	1,02,253	92,129
Truflo by Hindware	10,629	8,204	10,298	10,269	13,903	10,188	10,396	11,260	15,829	8,003
Volume growth YoY (%)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Supreme Industries	16.4	47.7	29.9	17.2	41.4	19.5	-0.7	3.7	2.2	6.1
Astral Pipes	15.3	31.1	27.8	15.0	22.8	16.4	-2.5	0.2	1.3	0.5
Prince Pipes	(2.1)	18.9	7.9	(2.4)	16.1	13.5	4.3	-3.3	-1.9	3.7
Apollo Pipes	13.9	47.3	28.1	4.8	14.2	25.2	1.8	43.0	21.8	-4.7
Finolex Industries	3.6	28.1	6.2	(10.0)	23.0	-1.7	10.2	5.5	2.1	1.7
Truflo by Hindware			21.7	(3.3)	30.8	24.2	1.0	9.7	13.9	-21.4

Source: Company, Nuvama Research

Exhibit 9: Realisation falls on the back of decreasing PVC prices

Realisation (INR/Kg)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Supreme Industries	158	139	147	135	136	133	141	132	128	120
Astral Pipes	206	196	185	185	180	182	190	187	181	170
Prince Pipes	172	149	158	145	144	143	147	140	143	133
Apollo Pipes	135	123	126	117	120	116	124	114	121	109
Finolex Industries	135	125	136	122	118	124	118	116	114	113
Truflo by Hindware	206	190	195	169	175	160	180	168	156	149
Realisation growth YoY (%)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Supreme Industries	-15.4	-24.7	-10.3	-7.0	-14.0	-4.4	-4.1	-2.3	-5.7	-9.1
Astral Pipes	-10.1	-18.3	-9.9	-8.8	-12.9	-7.2	3.0	1.1	0.8	-6.3
Prince Pipes	-13.3	-22.9	-4.4	-10.3	-16.6	-3.8	-7.1	-3.4	-0.9	-7.4
Apollo Pipes	-10.6	-19.3	-5.9	-10.6	-11.2	-5.3	-1.3	-2.8	1.1	-6.5
Finolex Industries	-16.7	-20.4	0.6	2.3	-12.8	-1.0	-13.2	-5.1	-3.2	-8.7
Truflo by Hindware			-16.1	-9.1	-15.1	-15.8	-7.8	-0.8	-10.9	-7.2

Source: Company, Nuvama Research

Q1FY26 REVIEW

Exhibit 10: Revenue slides for all players

Pipe's revenue (INR mn)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Supreme Industries	17,708	16,261	15,093	16,440	21,525	18,584	14,379	16,649	20,740	17,923
Astral Pipes	11,235	9,383	9,804	9,981	12,252	10,132	9,664	9,901	12,266	9,539
Prince Pipes	7,644	5,536	6,565	6,186	7,401	6,045	6,221	5,777	7,196	5,804
Apollo Pipes	2,519	2,603	2,495	2,216	2,556	3,085	2,504	3,079	3,148	2,750
Finolex Industries	11,021	11,542	8,572	9,916	11,822	11,234	8,196	9,927	11,684	10,432
Truflo by Hindware	2,192	1,560	2,011	1,740	2,435	1,632	1,871	1,892	2,470	1,190
Revenue growth YoY (%)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Supreme Industries	(1.6)	11.1	16.6	9.0	21.6	14.3	-4.7	1.3	-3.6	-3.6
Astral Pipes	3.6	7.1	17.3	7.1	9.1	8.0	-1.4	-0.8	0.1	-5.9
Prince Pipes	(15.2)	(8.4)	3.1	(12.4)	(3.2)	9.2	-5.2	-6.6	-2.8	-4.0
Apollo Pipes	1.8	18.9	20.5	(6.4)	1.5	18.5	0.4	39.0	23.2	-10.9
Finolex Industries	(13.7)	2.0	6.9	(7.9)	7.3	-2.7	-4.4	0.1	-1.2	-7.1
Truflo by Hindware		(8.6)	2.1	(12.1)	11.1	4.6	-7.0	8.7	1.4	-27.1

Source: Company, Nuvama Research

Exhibit 11: Inventory losses dampen margins

Segment's EBIT margins (%)	Q4FY23	Q1FY24	Q2FY24	Q3FY24	Q4FY24	Q1FY25	Q2FY25	Q3FY25	Q4FY25	Q1FY26
Supreme Industries	18.6	11.9	13.3	12.9	13.6	12.4	10.5	8.3	10.4	8.8
Astral Pipes	19.7	13.5	14.3	12.9	17.2	13.8	13.7	14.2	16.3	10.4
Prince Pipes	16.6	4.2	10.9	8.5	9.2	5.4	2.9	-4.1	3.8	1.5
Apollo Pipes	8.7	7.5	6.8	5.7	6.6	6.2	3.5	3.7	3.7	3.1
Finolex Industries	8.2	11.0	7.9	7.5	11.2	12.0	-4.7	3.2	9.2	6.4
Truflo by Hindware	7.8	7.3	7.3	3.6	7.8	2.1	2.5	2.6	6.0	-1.0

Source: Company, Nuvama Research

Q1FY26 REVIEW

Exhibit 12: Quarterly snapshot

Stock	(INR Mn)	Q1 FY26A	Q1 FY26E	Q1FY25A	Q4FY25A	Key highlights
Century Plyboards	Revenues	11,694	10,956	10,054	11,983	CPBI's Q1FY26 revenue/EBITDA/PAT increased 16%/15%/55% YoY, Volume growth in plywood/ MDF was 10%/19% YoY (estimate 8%/28%), laminates grew 7% YoY (estimate: 5% YoY). Furthermore, MDF margins expanded 750bp YoY to 15.1% due to easing timber prices; however, laminate margins contracted 700bp YoY to 6.1% as a gradual ramp-up at AP facility continues. Plywood margins dipped 30bp YoY to 14.3%.
	EBITDA	1,282	1,272	1,112	1,346	
	PAT	543	779	447	544	
Greenlam Industries	Revenues	6,738	7,069	6,047	6,818	Greenlam's laminate volumes grew 6% YoY aided by 10% YoY growth in domestic sales while export sales fell 1% YoY. Capacity utilisation improved to 81% (from 72% in Q4FY25). However, EBITDA margin came in at 6.5% (down 400bp YoY/280bp QoQ) as the particle board plant continues to ramp up. Higher depreciation and interest expenses dragged PAT to a net loss of INR157mn.
	EBITDA	441	662	640	640	
	PAT	- 157	64	199	15	
Prince Pipes	Revenues	5,804	6,157	6,045	7,196	PPFL's volumes rose 4% YoY (estimate 5% YoY), margins treaded lower by 280bp YoY to 6.8% (estimate: 7.2%) primarily due to inventory losses of INR150–200mn, bathware loss of INR50 mn and higher employee expenses. The company is optimistic of high-single to low double-digit volume growth in FY26E aided by the Begusarai plant along with 12% margins in Q4FY26E given PVC prices looked to have bottomed. PAT fell off 80% YoY on the back of higher interest cost.
	EBITDA	396	443	583	548	
	PAT	48	135	247	241	
Supreme Industries	Revenues	26,092	27,923	26,364	30,271	SIL posted weak results: pipes and overall volumes grew 6% YoY (estimate 10% and 9%, respectively). Revenues/EBITDA/PAT fell 1%/18%/26% YoY (estimate: +6%/-2%/-18%). Management however upgraded their piping volume guidance to 15–17% (from 10–14%) with the INR12bn top line and 12–14% margins guidance being maintained.
	EBITDA	3,189	3,788	3,873	4,163	
	PAT	2,023	2,234	2,734	2,939	
Kajaria ceramics	Revenues	11,027	11,479	11,137	12,219	Kajaria (KJC) reported mixed Q1FY26 results. While volumes grew 1% (estimate 5%), revenues contracted 1% YoY. EBITDA margin improved 190bp YoY to 16.9%, higher than estimate of 13.7% due to relentless cost cutting measures at non-tile businesses and integration of PVT-GVT-Ceramic teams. Management once again withheld FY26 guidance due to the sharpened focus on cost optimisation.
	EBITDA	1,869	1,607	1,671	1,384	
	Core PAT	1,142	920	923	943	
Somany Ceramics	Revenues	6,044	6,209	5,786	7,690	Somany (SOMC) reported weak Q1FY26 results: while volumes were up ~3% YoY (estimate: 7%), margin came in at 8% (estimate: 8.2%). While its working capital days increased by four days to 17 in Q1FY26, receivable days have gone down by 62 days. Given the challenging demand scenario, guided for high single-digit volume growth in FY26E with 100–150bp improvement in EBITDA margin as utilisation at the Max plant improves.
	EBITDA	482	509	490	625	
	Core PAT	104	93	123	213	
Greenply Industries	Revenues	6,008	6,314	5,839	6,488	Greenply reported revenue growth of 3% YoY led by 8.5% YoY increase in MDF volumes (ply: -3.4% YoY). realisations logged a 4%/3% YoY jump for plywood/MDF. Plywood segments performance was hurt with volumes treading lower by 3% YoY. On the MDF front, EBITDA margins improved 71bp YoY to 17.4%. PAT fell 14% YoY to INR285mn JV losses of INR54mn affected bottom line during the quarter, but was eventually supported by one-off gains from the sale of Gabon operations.
	EBITDA	616	652	579	681	
	Core PAT	285	241	332	166	
Greenpanel Industries	Revenues	3,282	3,410	3,650	3,745	Greenpanel Industries reported weak Q1FY26 results with domestic MDF volumes down 9% YoY and exports plunging 40% YoY. Overall volumes fell 14% YoY as commercial MDF was discontinued ahead of the BIS norms rollout. Realisation edged up 2% YoY (-5% QoQ). MDF margin decreased to 4.4% due to operating deleverage and higher ramp-up costs. Plywood volumes fell 3% YoY with margins at 0.6%.
	EBITDA	- 158	269	360	480	
	Core PAT	- 346	72	157	294	

Q1FY26 REVIEW

Quarterly snapshot (cont.)

Stock	(INR Mn)	Q1 FY26A	Q1 FY26E	Q1FY25A	Q4FY25A	Key highlights
Venus Pipes	Revenues	2,764	2,762	2,401	2,581	Venus Pipes posted in-line Q1FY26 results with revenue up 15% YoY as EBITDA/PAT fell 6%/10% YoY given high margin base of last year. Domestic contribution increased to 63% (56% in Q4FY25) due to pent-up demand flowing from the power sector. Margins came in line with estimate at 16.2% with management continuing to guide for 16–18% margins going ahead. Moreover, given the strong order book position at INR5.6bn and improved demand outlook, management has revised volume growth guidance upward to 25% (earlier 20%).
	EBITDA	448	456	479	416	
	Core PAT	248	248	276	237	
APL Apollo Tubes	Revenues	51,698	51,452	49,743	55,086	APL Apollo Tubes (APAT) reported mixed Q1FY26 results with EBITDA/ton of INR4,683 (estimate: INR4,900) hurt by operating deleverage and a one-off ESOP cost (INR300/ton). Management lowered the volume guidance to 10–15% (from 15–20%) and EBITDA/ton to INR4,600–5,000 (from INR5,000-plus). APAT expects FY27 volume to expand 15–20% in FY27E with an ultimate goal of achieving EBITDA/ton of INR5,500–6,000.
	EBITDA	3,720	3,892	3,016	4,137	
	Core PAT	2,372	2,374	1,932	2,931	
JTL Industries	Revenues	5,439	5,737	5,154	4,695	JTL Industries (JTL) reported weak Q1FY26 results. Volumes grew a strong 26% YoY (up 32% QoQ), but EBITDA/ton fell sharply by 48% YoY (down 32% QoQ) to INR2,156, well below our estimate of INR3,500. The weakness was driven by i) inventory losses of INR1,000/ton, ii) higher discounting in DFT pipes and iii) an adverse product mix. While JTL is likely to miss its H1FY26 volume guidance of 250,000 tons, it continues to target 500,000 tons for FY26. Meanwhile, EBITDA/ton guidance has been revised down to INR4,000 from INR4,200–4,400 earlier.
	EBITDA	234	379	397	178	
	Core PAT	165	317	307	168	
Astral	Revenues	13,612	14,054	13,836	16,814	Astral reported a weak Q1FY26 with piping volumes flat YoY and segment EBITDA margin at 16.4%. EBITDA/kg was INR28, weighed down by inventory losses of ~INR250mn. Management, however, reiterated guidance of double-digit volume growth and 16–18% piping margins, supported by pre-Diwali demand recovery, stabilising PVC prices and potential implementation of ADD. Moreover, management highlighted that Astral's recent entry into CPVC resin manufacturing should support margin expansion while also helping rationalise inventory levels.
	EBITDA	1,849	2,358	2,144	3,019	
	Core PAT	811	1,289	1,204	1,793	
Finolex Industries	Revenues	10,432	11,931	11,405	11,718	Finolex Industries (FIL) delivered a weak Q1FY26 with pipe volumes rising just 1.7% YoY (versus our estimate of 15%), hurt by the early onset of monsoon. Margins contracted sharply by 915bp YoY to 9% while EBIT/kg dropped to INR7.3, reflecting volatility in PVC prices. Encouragingly, July sales trends were stronger than Q1 and the company has reiterated its guidance of double-digit volume growth alongside stable margins. However, FIL continues to sit on free cash of ~INR24bn with no concrete deployment plans, which remains an overhang on the stock.
	EBITDA	936	1,854	2,067	1,713	
	Core PAT	934	1,633	5,002	1,442	
Apollo Pipes	Revenues	2,750	2,992	3,085	3,148	Apollo Pipes (APOLP) posted a weak Q1FY26 showing with volumes declining 5% YoY and EBITDA/ton falling 12% QoQ to INR8,167. The quarter was hurt by lower capacity utilisation, heightened competitive intensity, sluggish demand and the early onset of monsoon. Management guided for low-to-mid double-digit volume growth in FY26, with EBITDA/ton target of INR11,000 for Apollo and INR7,000 for Kisan, supported by improved utilisation and sales traction. Moreover, the company has entered into a co-branding arrangement with a leading CPVC manufacturer, which should enhance its product portfolio and margin profile over time.
	EBITDA	207	246	290	240	
	Core PAT	82	90	139	99	

Source: Company, Nuvama Research

All price charts cannot be included given the large of number of companies in our coverage. Specific charts may be available upon request.

DISCLAIMER

Nuvama Wealth Management Limited (defined as “NWML” or “Research Entity”) a company duly incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 (CIN No L67110MH1993PLC344634) having its Registered office situated at 801- 804, Wing A, Building No. 3, Inspire BKC, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai – 400 051 is regulated by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”) and is licensed to carry on the business of broking, Investment Adviser, Research Analyst and other related activities. Name of Compliance/Grievance officer: Mr. Atul Bapna, E-mail address: complianceofficer.nwm@nuvama.com Contact details +91 (22) 6623 3478 Investor Grievance e-mail address- grievance.nwm@nuvama.com

This Report has been prepared by NWML in the capacity of a Research Analyst having SEBI Registration No.INH000011316 and Enlistment no. 5723 with BSE and distributed as per SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations 2014. This report does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction. Securities as defined in clause (h) of section 2 of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 includes Financial Instruments and Currency Derivatives. The information contained herein is from publicly available data or other sources believed to be reliable. This report is provided for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Each recipient of this report should make such investigation as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in Securities referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult his own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such investment. The investment discussed or views expressed may not be suitable for all investors.

This information is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your information. This information should not be reproduced or redistributed or passed on directly or indirectly in any form to any other person or published, copied, in whole or in part, for any purpose. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject NWML and associates, subsidiaries / group companies to any registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdiction. The distribution of this report in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons in whose possession this report comes, should observe, any such restrictions. The information given in this report is as of the date of this report and there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with this information. This information is subject to change without any prior notice. NWML reserves the right to make modifications and alterations to this statement as may be required from time to time. NWML or any of its associates / group companies shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. NWML is committed to providing independent and transparent recommendation to its clients. Neither NWML nor any of its associates, group companies, directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct, indirect, special or consequential including loss of revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information. Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. The disclosures of interest statements incorporated in this report are provided solely to enhance the transparency and should not be treated as endorsement of the views expressed in the report. The information provided in these reports remains, unless otherwise stated, the copyright of NWML. All layout, design, original artwork, concepts and other Intellectual Properties, remains the property and copyright of NWML and may not be used in any form or for any purpose whatsoever by any party without the express written permission of the copyright holders.

NWML shall not be liable for any delay or any other interruption which may occur in presenting the data due to any reason including network (Internet) reasons or snags in the system, break down of the system or any other equipment, server breakdown, maintenance shutdown, breakdown of communication services or inability of the NWML to present the data. In no event shall NWML be liable for any damages, including without limitation direct or indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages, losses or expenses arising in connection with the data presented by the NWML through this report.

We offer our research services to clients as well as our prospects. Though this report is disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. We will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report.

NWML and its associates, officer, directors, and employees, research analyst (including relatives) worldwide may: (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the Securities, mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such Securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the subject company/company(ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies) or have other potential/material conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions at the time of publication of research report or at the time of public appearance. (c) NWML may have proprietary long/short position in the above mentioned scrip(s) and therefore should be considered as interested. (d) The views provided herein are general in nature and do not consider risk appetite or investment objective of any particular investor; readers are requested to take independent professional advice before investing. This should not be construed as invitation or solicitation to do business with NWML (e) Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of NWML or provide any assurance of returns to investors and clients.

NWML or its associates may have received compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months. NWML or its associates may have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past 12 months. NWML or its associates may have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past 12 months. NWML or its associates may have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past 12 months. NWML or its associates have not received any compensation or other benefits from the Subject Company or third party in connection with the research report. Research analyst or his/her relative or NWML's associates may have financial interest in the subject company. NWML and/or its Group Companies, their Directors, affiliates and/or employees may have interests/ positions, financial or otherwise in the Securities/Currencies and other investment products mentioned in this report. NWML, its associates, research analyst and his/her relative may have other potential/material conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions at the time of publication of research report or at the time of public appearance.

Participants in foreign exchange transactions may incur risks arising from several factors, including the following: (i) exchange rates can be volatile and are subject to large fluctuations; (ii) the value of currencies may be affected by numerous market factors, including world and national economic, political and regulatory events, events in equity and debt markets and changes in interest rates; and (iii) currencies may be subject to devaluation or government imposed exchange controls which could affect the value of the currency. Investors in securities such as ADRs and Currency Derivatives, whose values are affected by the currency of an underlying security, effectively assume currency risk.

Research analyst has served as an officer, director or employee of subject Company: No

NWML has financial interest in the subject companies: No

NWML's Associates may have actual / beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of research report.

Research analyst or his/her relative has actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of research report: No

NWML has actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of research report: No

Subject company may have been client during twelve months preceding the date of distribution of the research report.

There were no instances of non-compliance by NWML on any matter related to the capital markets, resulting in significant and material disciplinary action during the last three years. A graph of daily closing prices of the securities is also available at www.nseindia.com

Q1FY26 REVIEW

Analyst Certification:

The analyst for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report.

Additional Disclaimers

Disclaimer for U.S. Persons

This research report is a product of NWML, which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report. The research analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account.

This report is intended for distribution by NWML only to "Major Institutional Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act, 1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person, which is not the Major Institutional Investor.

In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain business with Major Institutional Investors, NWML has entered into an agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer, Nuvama Financial Services Inc. (formerly Edelweiss Financial Services Inc.) ("NFSI"). Transactions in securities discussed in this research report should be effected through NFSI.

Disclaimer for U.K. Persons

The contents of this research report have not been approved by an authorised person within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 ("FSMA").

In the United Kingdom, this research report is being distributed only to and is directed only at (a) persons who have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling within Article 19(5) of the FSMA (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the "Order"); (b) persons falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) of the Order (including high net worth companies and unincorporated associations); and (c) any other persons to whom it may otherwise lawfully be communicated (all such persons together being referred to as "relevant persons").

This research report must not be acted on or relied on by persons who are not relevant persons. Any investment or investment activity to which this research report relates is available only to relevant persons and will be engaged in only with relevant persons. Any person who is not a relevant person should not act or rely on this research report or any of its contents. This research report must not be distributed, published, reproduced or disclosed (in whole or in part) by recipients to any other person.

Disclaimer for Canadian Persons

This research report is a product of NWML, which is the employer of the research analysts who have prepared the research report. The research analysts preparing the research report are resident outside the Canada and are not associated persons of any Canadian registered adviser and/or dealer and, therefore, the analysts are not subject to supervision by a Canadian registered adviser and/or dealer, and are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of the Ontario Securities Commission, other Canadian provincial securities regulators, the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada and are not required to otherwise comply with Canadian rules or regulations regarding, among other things, the research analysts' business or relationship with a subject company or trading of securities by a research analyst.

This report is intended for distribution by NWML only to "Permitted Clients" (as defined in National Instrument 31-103 ("NI 31-103")) who are resident in the Province of Ontario, Canada (an "Ontario Permitted Client"). If the recipient of this report is not an Ontario Permitted Client, as specified above, then the recipient should not act upon this report and should return the report to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated and/or transmitted onward to any Canadian person.

NWML is relying on an exemption from the adviser and/or dealer registration requirements under NI 31-103 available to certain international advisers and/or dealers. Please be advised that (i) NWML is not registered in the Province of Ontario to trade in securities nor is it registered in the Province of Ontario to provide advice with respect to securities; (ii) NWML's head office or principal place of business is located in India; (iii) all or substantially all of NWML's assets may be situated outside of Canada; (iv) there may be difficulty enforcing legal rights against NWML because of the above; and (v) the name and address of the NWML's agent for service of process in the Province of Ontario is: Bamac Services Inc., 181 Bay Street, Suite 2100, Toronto, Ontario M5J 2T3 Canada.

Disclaimer for Singapore Persons

In Singapore, this report is being distributed by Nuvama Investment Advisors Private Limited (NIAPL) (Previously Edelweiss Investment Advisors Private Limited ("EIAPL")) (Co. Reg. No. 201016306H) which is a holder of a capital markets services license and an exempt financial adviser in Singapore and (ii) solely to persons who qualify as "institutional investors" or "accredited investors" as defined in section 4A(1) of the Securities and Futures Act, Chapter 289 of Singapore ("the SFA"). Pursuant to regulations 33, 34, 35 and 36 of the Financial Advisers Regulations ("FAR"), sections 25, 27 and 36 of the Financial Advisers Act, Chapter 110 of Singapore shall not apply to NIAPL when providing any financial advisory services to an accredited investor (as defined in regulation 36 of the FAR. Persons in Singapore should contact NIAPL in respect of any matter arising from, or in connection with this publication/communication. This report is not suitable for private investors.

Disclaimer for Hong Kong persons

This report is distributed in Hong Kong by Nuvama Investment Advisors (Hong Kong) Private Limited (NIAHK) (Previously Edelweiss Securities (Hong Kong) Private Limited (ESHK)), a licensed corporation (BOM -874) licensed and regulated by the Hong Kong Securities and Futures Commission (SFC) pursuant to Section 116(1) of the Securities and Futures Ordinance "SFO". This report is intended for distribution only to "Professional Investors" as defined in Part I of Schedule 1 to SFO. Any investment or investment activity to which this document relates is only available to professional investor and will be engaged only with professional investors." Nothing here is an offer or solicitation of these securities, products and services in any jurisdiction where their offer or sale is not qualified or exempt from registration. The report also does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of any individual recipients. The Indian Analyst(s) who compile this report is/are not located in Hong Kong and is/are not licensed to carry on regulated activities in Hong Kong and does not / do not hold themselves out as being able to do so.

INVESTMENT IN SECURITIES MARKET ARE SUBJECT TO MARKET RISKS. READ ALL THE RELATED DOCUMENTS CAREFULLY BEFORE INVESTING.

Abneesh Roy

Head of Research Committee

Abneesh.Roy@nuvama.com
